
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the 
use of social media by anyone attending.  This does not 
apply to any part of the meeting that is held in private 
session. 

Please ask for: 
Alison Marston 

 
 

18 June 2019 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH 
COUNCIL AUDIT COMMITTEE to be held on Thursday 27 June 2019 at 7.30 pm in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE 
 

 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Corporate Director 
Public Protection, Planning and Governance 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN  
 

 It was noted that the Annual Council Meeting held on 20 May 2019, Councillor G. 
Michaelides was appointed Chairman and Councillor S. Markiewicz was Vice 
Chairman of the Committee for the municipal year 2019-2020. 
 

2.   SUBSTITUTION OF MEMBERS  
 

 To note any substitution of Committee members made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules 19-22. 
 

3.   APOLOGIES  
 

4.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2019 
(previously circulated). 
 

Public Document Pack



5.   NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 13 
AND ANY ITEMS WITHDRAWN FROM THE AGENDA  
 

6.   DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this agenda. 
 

7.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to fifteen minutes will be available for questions from members of the public on 
issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

8.   SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - ASSURANCE OPINION AND ANNUAL 
REPORT (Pages 5 - 28) 
 

 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) which details the overall opinion 
on the adequacy and effectiveness of Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council’s control 
environment.   
 

9.   INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT (Pages 29 - 46) 
 

 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) which provides details on the 
progress made by SIAS in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2019/20 
as at 8 June 2019. 
 

10.   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT REPORT (Pages 47 - 64) 
 

 Report of the Chief Executive which presents the draft Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

11.   AUDIT RESULTS REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 (Pages 65 
- 108) 
 

 Report of Ernst & Young LLP which summarises the findings from the 2018/2019 
audit, also includes messages arising from their audit of the Council’s financial 
statements and results of the work they have undertaken to assess their 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of 
resources. 
 

12.   2018-2019 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS (Pages 109 - 208) 
 

 Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) 
presenting the Statement of Accounts for approval. 
 

13.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIR, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

14.   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Committee is asked to resolve: 



 
That under Section 100(A) (2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 15 (if any) on the 
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt 
information as defined in Section 100A (3) and Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
said Act as amended. 
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

PART II 
 

15.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN EXEMPT NATURE AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE CHAIR  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors G.Michaelides (Chairman) 

S.Markiewicz (Vice-Chairman) 
M.Birleson 
J.Boulton 
 

L.Chesterman 
F.Marsh 
J.Skoczylas 
 

  D.Bell (Executive Member, Resources) 
 
 Corporate Management Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Alison 
Marston, Governance Service on 01707357413 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

2018/19 Annual Assurance Statement 

and 

Internal Audit Annual Report 
 

27 June 2019 
 

Recommendations 
 

Members are recommended to: 
 
Note the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal 
Audit Annual Report  
 
Note the results of the self-assessment required by the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the 
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP) 
 
Accept the SIAS Audit Charter  
 
Seek management assurance that the scope and 
resources for internal audit were not subject to 
inappropriate limitations in 2018/19 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

 

 

Page 2 
 

Contents 
 
1.  Purpose and Background 
 1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 
2. Annual Assurance Statement for 2018/19 

2.1 Scope of Responsibility 
2.2 Control Environment 
2.4 Review of Effectiveness - compliance with the 

PSIAS and QAIP 
2.10 Confirmation of independence of internal audit and 

assurance on limitations 
2.11 Assurance Opinion on Internal Control 
2.12 Assurance Opinion on Corporate Governance and 

Risk Management 
 

3. Overview of Internal Audit Activity at the Council in 
2018/19 

 
4. Performance of the Internal Audit Service in 2018/19 

4.1 Performance Indicators 
4.2 Service Developments 
 

5. Audit Charter 2019/20 
 
Appendices 
 
A  Final position against the Council’s 2018/19 Audit Plan 
 
B Definitions of Assurance Levels and Priority of 

Recommendations 
 
C Position against Public Sector Internal Audit Standards as 

at May 2019 
 
D Internal Audit Charter 2019/20 

Page 6



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

 

 

Page 3 
 

1.  Purpose and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report: 

 

 Details the Shared Internal Audit Service’s (SIAS) overall opinion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council’s (the 
Council) control environment. Reference is made to significant matters and 
key themes. 

 Summarises the audit work that informs this opinion.  

 Shows the outcomes of the self-assessment against the Public Sector 
Internal Audit standards (PSIAS) incorporating the requirements of the 
Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme (QAIP). 

 Shows SIAS’s performance in respect of delivering the Council’s audit 
plan.  

 Presents the 2019/20 Audit Charter. 
 
Background 
 

1.2 A key duty of the Head of Assurance is to provide an annual opinion on the 
Council’s internal control environment. This opinion informs the conclusions of 
the Council’s Annual Governance Statement. 
 

1.3 The assurance opinion in this report is based on 2018/19 internal audit work 
which was planned and amended to give sufficient assurance on the Council’s 
management of its key risks. 
 

1.4 SIAS is grateful for the co-operation and support it has received from client 
officers during 2018/19. 
 

2. Annual Assurance Statement 2018/19 

 
Context 
 
Scope of Responsibility 
 

2.1 Council managers are responsible for ensuring Council business is conducted 
in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is 
safeguarded, properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and 
effectively.  They are also responsible for ensuring internal controls are robust 
and risk management arrangements are appropriate. 
 
Control Environment 
 

2.2 The control environment comprises three key areas: internal control, 
governance, and risk management. Together these aim to manage risk to an 
acceptable level but not to eliminate it. 

Page 7



Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit Annual Report 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

 

 

Page 4 
 

 
2.3 A robust control environment helps ensure that the Council’s policies, 

priorities and objectives are achieved. 
 
Review of Effectiveness 
 

2.4 The Head of Assurance must confirm annually that the internal audit function 
is suitably qualified to carry out the work that informs the assurance opinion. 
 

2.5 As part of a QAIP, a self-assessment was conducted against the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). The PSIAS encompass the 
mandatory elements of the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (CIIA) 
International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF). They promote 
professionalism, quality, consistency and effectiveness of internal audit across 
the public sector. They highlight the importance of robust, independent and 
objective internal audit arrangements to provide senior management with the 
key assurances needed to support them in both managing the organisation 
and producing the Annual Governance Statement. 
 

2.6 The 2018/19 self-assessment identified 2 areas of agreed non-conformance.  
These are detailed in Appendix C. There are no significant deviations from 
Standards which warrant inclusion in the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement. 
 

2.7 The Head of Assurance has concluded, therefore, that SIAS ‘generally 
conforms’ to the PSIAS, including the Definitions of Internal Auditing, the 
Code of Ethics and the International Standards for the Professional Practice of 
Internal Auditing. ‘Generally conforms’ is the highest rating and means that 
SIAS has a charter, policies and processes assessed as conformant to the 
Standards and is consequently effective. 
 

2.8 The SIAS QAIP includes both internal and external monitoring and reporting 
to assess the efficiency and effectiveness of internal audit activit
[...]
: 
For readability, the term ‘internal audit activity’ as used in the PSIAS guidance has been replaced with 
‘SIAS’ in this Charter. 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 
Audit Committee Progress Report 

 
27 June 2019 

 
 
 

Recommendations 
 

Members are recommended to: 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for the 
period to 8 June 2019 and 

 Note the status of internal audit 
recommendations and the management 
response.

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Page 2 
 

Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 

1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
2.1   Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Findings 
2.6   Proposed Amendments to the 2019/20 Annual Audit 

 Plan 
2.8   High Priority Recommendations 
2.11 Medium Priority Recommendations 
2.13  Performance Management 

 
Appendices 
 
A   Progress against the 2019/20 Audit Plan 
 
B   2019/20 Audit Plan Start Dates Agreed with 

Management 
 
C Implementation Status of Outstanding Medium 

Priority Recommendations as at 8 June 2019  
 
D Assurance and Finding Definitions 2019/20 
  

Page 30



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Page 3 
 

1. Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 
a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering 

the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2019/20 as at 8 June 2019. 
b) Findings for the period 8 March 2019 to 8 June 2019. 
c) Details of changes to the planned start dates of audits from the approved 

2019/20 Audit Plan. 
d) Proposed amendments to the 2019/20 Annual Audit report. 
e) The implementation status of previously agreed audit recommendations. 
f) An update on performance management information as at 8 June 2019. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The 2019/20 Annual Audit Plan was approved by the Audit Committee at its 
meeting on 21 March 2019. 

 
1.3 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates of progress against the 

Annual Internal Audit Plan. This is the first report giving feedback on the 
delivery of the 2019/20 Internal Audit Plan. 

 
1.4 The work of Internal Audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that 

the Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component 
of corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit provision is 
fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good practice that progress 
reports also include proposed amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 
 

2. Audit Plan Update 
 
 Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As at 8 June 2019, 11% of the 2019/20 Audit Plan days had been delivered 

(the calculation excludes contingency).  Appendix A provides a status update 
on each individual project within the audit plan. 
 

2.2 The following 2018/19 final reports have been issued since 8 March 2019 
(cut-off date for the SIAS Update Report for 21 March 2019 Audit Committee): 
 

Audit Title Date of 
Issue 

Assurance 
Level 

Number of 
Recommendations 

Council Tax March 2019 Satisfactory 1 Medium, 1 Low 

General Data Protection 
Regulations 

March 2019 Satisfactory 1 Medium 

Page 31



Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Page 4 
 

General Ledger April 2019 Satisfactory 1 Medium 

Payroll April 2019 Satisfactory 1 Medium, 1 Low 

Housing Rents April 2019 Good 1 Low 

Voids Management April 2019 Good 1 Low 

Housing Allocations April 2019 Satisfactory 2 Medium 

Housing Benefits May 2019 Satisfactory 1 Medium, 2 Low 

Debtors May 2019 Satisfactory 3 Medium, 1 Low 

Creditors May 2019 Satisfactory 2 Medium 

 
2.3 We have not issued any final reports relating to the 2019/20 audit plan up to 8 

June 2019.  
 

2.4 In respect of the 2019/20 plan, audits continue to be progressed in line with 
the agreed audi
[...]
priate management action, are likely to put 
achievement of some of the core service objectives at risk. Remedial action is required in a 
timely manner. 

Low / Advisory  
Audit findings indicate opportunities to implement good or best practice, which, if adopted, will 
enhance the control environment. The appropriate solution should be implemented as soon as is 
practically possible. 

 

P
age 45



T
his page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Alison Marston 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 27 JUNE 2019 
REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2018/19 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents the Draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the 
financial year 2018/19 (attached at Appendix A), which has been compiled in 
accordance with best practice set out in the CIPFA / SOLACE Guidance 
Framework “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government”. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Audit Committee:- 

(a) Considers and, once satisfied, approves the Draft Annual Governance 
Statement. 

(b) Authorises the Chief Executive, in conjunction with the Leader of the 
Council, to make any subsequent amendments to the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement necessitated by the comments made by the Audit 
Committee, 

(c) Recommends its certification by the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 The CIPFA / SOLACE Guidance Framework emphasises that the AGS is a key 
corporate document. The most senior Member and the most senior officer have 
joint responsibility as signatories for its accuracy and completeness.  

3.2 The signatories need to ensure that the AGS accurately reflects the governance 
framework for which they are responsible. In order to achieve this, they are likely 
to rely on many sources of assurance, e.g. Chief Officers, Members, Senior 
Managers and the Council’s External Auditors and other review agencies. 

3.3 As
[...]
rocess designed to identify 

and prioritise the risks (both positive and negative) to the achievement of the 
Council’s policies, aims and objectives, to evaluate the likelihood of those risks being 
realised and to manage them efficiently, effectively and economically. 

 
2.5. The Council has an approved Local Code of Governance, which sets out its 

commitment to the principles of good governance. The code reflects the “Delivering 
Good Governance in Local Government: Framework produced by the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief 
Executives (SOLACE) in 2016.  
 

  

Page 54

http://www.welhat.gov.uk/local-code-of-governance


Page 3   May 2019 

3. Review of Effectiveness 
 

3.1. The Council is required to prepare an annual governance statement in order to 
report publicly on the extent to which they comply with the Local Code of 
Governance. To achieve good governance, the Council should be able to 
demonstrate that its governance structures comply with the principles contained in 
the framework document. 

 
3.2. This review is informed by those Members and Officers, who have the responsibility 

for the development and maintenance of the governance environment. The following 
paragraphs set out the Councils assessment of the key elements of the governance 
framework for 2018/19.  

 
3.3. To enable the reader to access further information, links have been provided to key 

documents and topics relevant to the governance framework. These are provided to 
limit the need for lengthy descriptions and enable the reader to choose the 
documents they wish to view. 

 
3.4. Behaving with Integrity 

The Council’s political and managerial leadership take the lead in establishing a 
culture that encourages a climate of openness, support and respect. These senior 
managers and elected members ensure that the required policies are in place and 
are monitored. 

The Constitution sets out how the Council operates, how d
[...]
utive  

 

Councillor Tony Kingsbury  
Leader of the Council

 
 
Dated:    

Page 64



Welwyn Hatfield 
Borough Council
Audit results report 

Year ended 31 March 2019

June 2019

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 11



2

Private and Confidential 27 June 2019

Dear Audit Committee Members

We are pleased to attach our audit results report for the forthcoming meeting of the Audit Committee. This report summarises our preliminary 
audit conclusion in relation to the audit of Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council for 2018/19. We will aim to issue our final report at the Audit 
Committee meeting scheduled for 27 June 2019.

We have substantially completed our audit of Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council for the year ended 31 March 2019.
Subject to concluding the outstanding matters listed in our report, we confirm that we expect to issue an unqualified audit opinion on the financial 
statements in the form at Section 03 before the statutory deadline of 31 July 2019. We also have no matters to report on your arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in your use of resources

This report is intended solely for the use of the Audit Committee, other members of the Authority, and senior management. It should not be used 
for any other purpose or given to any other party without obtaining our written consent.

We would like to thank your staff for their help during the engagement.

We welcome the opportunity to discuss the contents of this report with you at the Audit Committee meeting on 27 June 2019.

Yours sincerely 

Andrew Brittain

Associate Partner

For and on behalf of Ernst & Young LLP

Encl

P
age 66



3

Contents
Executive 
Summary01 04Areas of 

Audit Focus02 Audit Report03

Other 
reporting 
issues

06

Audit 
Differences

Appendices10Assessment of 
Control 
Environment

07 Data 
Analytics08 Independence09

In April 2015 Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA) issued “Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies”. It is available from th
[...]
e aggregate, they could 
reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on 
the basis of these financial statements.  
A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the financial 
statements is located on the Financial Reporting Council’s website at 
https://www.frc.org.uk/auditorsresponsibilities.  This description forms part of 
our auditor’s report.

Scope of the review of arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in the use of resources
We have undertaken our review in accordance with the Code of Audit Practice, 
having regard to the guidance on the specified criterion issued by the 
Comptroller and Auditor General (C&AG) in November 2017, as to whether the 
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council Council had proper arrangements to ensure it 
took properly informed decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned 
and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local people. The Comptroller and 
Auditor General determined this criterion as that necessary for us to consider 
under the Code of Audit Practice in satisfying ourselves whether the Welwyn 
Hatfield Borough Council Council put in place proper arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for the year 
ended 31 March 2019.

Responsibility of the Chief Financial Officer

As explained more fully in the Statement of the Chief Financial Officer 
Responsibilities set out on page 11, the Chief Financial Officer is 
responsible for the preparation of the Statement of Accounts, which 
includes the financial statements, in accordance with proper practices as 
set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2018/19, and for being satisfied that 
they give a true and fair view. 

In preparing the financial statements, the Chief Financial Officer is 
responsible for assessing the Authority’s ability to continue as a going 
concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters re
[...]
 purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 108



- 1 - 

Part I 
Main author: Ka Ng/Richard Baker 
Executive Member: Cllr Duncan Bell 
All Wards 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
AUDIT COMMITTEE – 27TH JUNE 2019 
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES) 

2018-19 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The Statement of Accounts for the financial year 2018/19 is presented for 
approval by this committee following conclusion of the external audit.   

1.2 There were no material changes to the accounting policies for the 2018/19 
accounts.  

1.3 The contents of the accounts are largely determined by statutory requirements 
and mandatory professional standards as set out within The Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting (The Code) and the Service Reporting Code of 
Practice (SeRCOP) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). 

1.4 Overall the production of the accounts and final audit work has gone very well 
and based on the work completed by external audit so far, the 2018/19 accounts 
are expected to receive an unqualified opinion with no material changes to the 
accounts.  If there are any changes to the position, a verbal update will be 
provided by EY LLP at the meeting. 

1.5 It should also be noted that based on the work completed by external audit, the 
council is expected to receive a positive value for money conclusion, which 
means the council has put in place proper arrangements to secure economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ended 31 March 
2019. 

1.6 The draft 2018/19 statement of accounts was signed off by the Corporate 
Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) as the Council’s S151 
Officer) on the 15th May 2019 ahead of the deadline at the end of May. 

1.7 As there are still some minor outstanding issues to be resolved with external 
audit, the purpose of this report is to seek delegated authority to agree the 
Accounts. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Committee agree to grant delegated authority to Corporate Director 
(Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) in consultation with Chairman of 
the Audit Committee to approve the Statement of Accounts for 2018/19 and to 
sign the letter of representation. 

 

 

Page 109

Agenda Item 12



- 2 - 

3 Explanation 

3.1 The Statement of Accounts is required to be signed off by the S151 officer by 
31st May each year and that external audit is expected to finish the audit process 
by 31st July.  

3.2 A copy of the draft Statement of Account is shown in Appendix A, as there are 
some minor outstanding issues to be resolved with audit, there could be further 
changes to the statement. 

Implications 

 

4 Legal Implication(s) 

4.1 The Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) has the 
powers within the Council’s financial procedure rules to amend and update the 
accounting policies; the role of the Audit Committee is to consider and approve 
the Council’s Statement of Accounts. 

4.2 There is a statutory requirement to publish the approved and audited Statement 
of Accounts by 31 July. 

5 Financial Implication(s) 

5.1  There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

6 Risk Management Implications 

6.1 There is a risk that the Statement of Accounts fails to meet regulatory and 
professional standards or timetables (likelihood low, impact high).  The potential 
impacts include qualification of the Statement of Accounts and/or balances on 
accounts may be uncertain.  Members should note that effective controls have 
been put in place (e.g. staff training) to minimise the likelihood of occurrence  

7 Security and Terrorism Implication(s) 

7.1 None. 

8 Procurement Implication(s) 

8.1 None. 

 

9 Climate Change Implication(s) 

9.1  Non
[...]
e) followed by the local authority. 

Useful Life 

The period over which the local authority will derive benefits from the use of a fixed asset. 

94

Page 208


	Agenda
	8 SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - ASSURANCE OPINION AND ANNUAL REPORT
	9 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	10 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT REPORT
	AGS 201819 DRAFT - for AUDIT COMMITTEE

	11 AUDIT RESULTS REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019
	Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council�Audit results report 
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary
	Executive Summary
	Slide Number 9
	Areas of Audit Focus
	Areas of Audit Focus
	Areas of Audit Focus
	Areas of Audit Focus
	Areas of Audit Focus
	Slide Number 15
	Audit Report
	Audit Report
	Audit Report
	Audit Report
	Slide Number 20
	Audit Differences
	Slide Number 22
	Value for Money
	Slide Number 24
	Other reporting issues
	Other reporting issues
	Slide Number 27
	Assessment of Control Environment
	Assessment of Control Environment
	Slide Number 30
	Use of Data Analytics in the Audit
	Slide Number 32
	Journal Entry Testing
	Slide Number 34
	Independence
	Independence
	Independence
	Slide Number 38
	Appendix A
	Appendix A
	Appendix A
	Appendix A
	Appendix A
	Slide Number 44

	12 2018-2019 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS
	Statement 2018-19 UPDATE 190619
	Contents
	Narrative Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services)
	7. Financial Overview of 2018/19
	8. A Summary of the Council’s Financial Performance in 2018/19
	8.1 Revenue Outturn
	8.2 Housing Revenue Account Outturn
	8.3 Capital Outturn
	8.4 Balance Sheet
	8.5 Pensions Liability
	8.6 Borrowing and Capital Financing
	8.7 Provisions, contingent liabilities and assets
	8.8 Significant changes in accounting policies
	8.9 Economic Climate
	8.10 Collection Fund Rates for Council Tax and National-Non Domestic Rates
	8.11 Non-Current Asset Revaluation
	9. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2019/20 – 2021/22
	10. Housing Company
	11. 

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Audit Committee 
27 June 2019 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE held on Thursday 27 June 2019 at 
7.30pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors G.Michaelides (Chairman) 

S.Markiewicz (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  M.Birleson, J.Boulton, L.Chesterman, F.Marsh, J.P.Skoczylas 
 

ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Councillor D.Bell (Executive Member for Resources) 
Ernst and Young LLP (A.Brittain and C.Ryan) 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) (K.Ng) 
SIAS (C.Wood) 
Head of Resources (R.Baker) 
Senior Business Partner, Finance (Y.Krishnan) 
Principal Governance Officer (A.Marston) 

 
 
 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN 

 
It was noted that Councillor G.Michaelides was appointed Chairman of the 
Committee and S.Markiewicz Vice Chairman for the 2019/20 municipal year at 
the Annual Council Meeting on 20 May 2019. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2019 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
Councillor L.Chesterman declared a non-pecuniary interest in items on the 
agenda as appropriate by virtue of being a Member of Hertfordshire County 
Council. 
 

4. SHARED INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - ASSURANCE OPINION AND ANNUAL 
REPORT 
 
Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) which provided details of the 
overall opinion on the adequacy and the effectiveness of Welwyn Hatfield 
Borough Council’s control environment. Reference was made to significant 
matters and key themes. It showed the outcomes of the self-assessment against 
the Public Sector Internal Audit standards (PSIAS) incorporating the 



- 2 - 
 
Audit Committee 
27 June 2019 
 

 
 

requirements of the Quality Assurance and Improvement programme (QAIP). It 
also presented the 2019/20 Audit Charter. 
 
The following points were raised and discussed: 
 

• The Public Health Audit has been deferred to the next report (figures in 
section 3.2 to be amended to reflect that and show total number of reports 
to be 29, one of which is not finalised).  

 
• Both performance targets were achieved this year  

 
• The “Satisfactory” assurance in section 2.11 of the report is a very sound 

outcome.   
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) Members noted the Annual Assurance Statement and Internal Audit 

Annual Report. 
 

(2) Noted the results of the self-assessment required by the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the Quality Assurance 
and Improvement Programme (QAIP). 

 
(3) Accept the SIAS Audit Charter. 

 
(4) Seek management assurance that the scope and resources for 

internal audit were not subject to inappropriate limitations in 2018/19. 
It should be noted that management confirmed this was the case 
during the meeting. 

 
5. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) which provided details on the 
progress made by SIAS in delivering the Council’s Annual Audit Plan for 2019/20 
as at 8 June 2019. It also provided findings for the period 8 March 2019 to 8 
June 2019 and details of changes to the planned start dates of audits from the 
approved 2019.20 Audit Plan. 
 
The Audit Committee receives periodic updates of progress against the Annual 
Internal Audit Plan. This was the first report giving feedback on delivery of the 
2019/20 Audit Plan. 
 
The committee were advised that high priority recommendations will come 
through the Audit Committee, with medium priority recommendations exceeding 
target dates or not being implemented also coming through. There is a 
contingency within the Audit Plan to enable additions to the work programme if 
matters arise during the year. 
 

RESOLVED: 



- 3 - 
 
Audit Committee 
27 June 2019 
 

 
 

 
(1) Members noted the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 

8 June 2019 and 
 
(2) Noted the status of internal audit recommendations and the 

management response. 
 

6. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT REPORT 
 
Report of the Chief Executive on the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 
for the financial year 2018/19. The draft AGS, as attached at Appendix A had 
been compiled in accordance with best practice set out in the CIPFA/SOLACE 
Guidance Framework ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government’. 
 
The officer explained that, as in previous years, the AGS had been prepared by 
the council’s Governance Group, chaired by Chief Executive. There were no 
significant findings to bring to members’ attention however they were asked to 
note the action plan in section 4. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Audit Committee considers and approves the Draft Annual 

Governance Statement. 
 
(2) Authorises the Chief Executive, in conjunction with the Leader of the 

Council, to make any subsequent amendments to the Draft Annual 
Governance Statement necessitated by the comments made by the 
Audit Committee, 

 
(3) That the Audit Committee recommends its certification by the Leader 

of the Council and Chief Executive. 
 

7. AUDIT RESULTS REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2019 
 
Members received a report which provided them with the Audit Results report 
that had been prepared by Ernst and Young LLP. 
 
The report noted that subject to concluding the outstanding matters listed in the 
report it was expected that an unqualified audit opinion on the financial 
statements would be issued prior to the statutory deadline of 31 July 2019. There 
were no matters to report on the arrangements to secure economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in the use of resources. 
 
It was noted that the Council’s General Fund valuer was changed following a 
procurement exercise and that capital assets valuation is always an area of audit 
focus. There is a national issue in relation to valuation of pension liabilities: the 
conclusion of currently ongoing McCloud case should lead to all councils 
considering impact on their pensions. 
 



- 4 - 
 
Audit Committee 
27 June 2019 
 

 
 

The Audit Committee thanked the Finance Team for all their hard work and Ernst 
and Young LLP for the accounts. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report provided by Ernst and Young LLP be 
noted. 

 
8. 2018/19 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

 
Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural 
Services) on the Statement of Accounts following conclusion of the external 
audit.  There were no material changes to the accounting policies for the 
2019/20 accounts.  
 
The content of the accounts was largely determined by statutory requirements 
and mandatory professional standards as set out within The Code of Practice on 
Local Authority Accounting (The Code) and the Service Reporting Code of 
Practice (SeRCOP) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA). 
 
The Officers reported that the production of the accounts and final audit work 
had gone very well and that the 2018/19 accounts were presented with an 
unqualified opinion with no material changes to the accounts. 
 
As there were still some minor outstanding issues to be resolved with external 
audit, Audit Committee was asked to delegate authority to agree the accounts. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Committee agree to grant delegated authority to Corporate 
Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services) in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Audit Committee to approve the Statement of 
Accounts for 2018/19 and to sign the letter of representation. 

 
Meeting ended 9.05pm 
AM 
 

 


